Rule 2.123 Form 2.39B
The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

Notice of Vacation of Office by

Administrator .
Name of Company Company number
WB 2019 Realisations Limited (formerly NIO06119

Wrightbus Limited)

In the High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland Court case number
Chancery Division (Company Insolvency) 24961 of 2019
High Court of Justice, Northern Ireland (full name of

court)

(@) Insertname and  Notice is hereby given by (a) Peter Allen, Deloitte (NI) Ltd, 19 Bedford Street, Belfast, BT2 7EJ
address of person

giving notice
(b) Insert name of that (b) Daniel James Mark Smith
administrator
who was appointed Joint Administrator of
{c) Insert name of (c) WB 2019 Realisations Limited (formerly Wrightbus Limited)

company and 19 Bedford Street, Belfast BT2 7EJ
address of

registered office

(d) Insert date on (d) 20 January 2021 by (e) the Court
appointed

(e) Insert name of
applicant/appointor  has vacated the office of administrator because:

(f) Insert date * he died-on-{f)

*Delete as

applicable * he was removed from office by order of the court, a copy of which is attached

Adminstrator~
Dated 12 May 2021

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



CO11402364 21/031623

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE IN NORTHERN IRELAND
CHANCERY DIVISION (COMPANIES)

BEFORE MASTER KELLY

on THURSDAY THE 29TH DAY OF APRIL 2021

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE IN NORTHERN IRELAND
CHANCERY DIVISION
(COMPANIES INSOLVENCY)

IN THE MATTER OF WB 2019 REALISATIONS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
COMPANY NUMBER NI006119

AND

IN THE MATTER OF WRIGHTS GROUP LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
COMPANY NUMBER NI036890

AND

IN THE MATTER OF WBM 2019 REALISATIONS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
COMPANY NUMBER NI606381

AND

IN THE MATTER OF WBC 2019 REALISATIONS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
COMPANY NUMBER NI056421

AND

IN THE MATTER OF WBED 2019 REALISATIONS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
COMPANY NUMBER NI616004

AND
IN THE MATTER OF AN OFFICEHOLDER
AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY (NORTHERN IRELAND) ORDER 1989

BETWEEN:

DANIEL JAMES MARK SMITH
Applicant

-and-

PETER MICHAEL ALLEN

COMFFO



CO11402364 21/031623

Respondent

UPON APPLICATION by DANIEL JAMES MARK SMITH pursuant to the Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989 and
the Insolvency Rules (Northern Ireland) 1991;

AND UPON READING the Grounding Affidavit of DANIEL JAMES MARK SMITH;

AND UPON READING the Supporting Affidavit of PETER MICHAEL ALLEN;

AND UPON HEARING the Solicitor for the Applicant and the Respondent consenting;

THE COURT DOES ORDER:

1 That pursuant to Article 31 of the Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989 and Paragraph 89 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989 (the 1989 Order) that the Applicant be removed as Administrator in respect

of each of the companies specified in Appendix 1 to this Order.

2 That pursuant to Article 32 and Paragraph 99 of Schedule B1 of the 1989 Order that the Applicant be discharged and

released as Administrator in respect of the companies specified in Appendix 1 to this Order.

3 That the removals made pursuant to this Order shall take effect forthwith and without the requirement to hold

meetings of creditors of the companies specified in Appendix 1 to this Order.

4 That the Applicant shall be released from all liability pursuant to the relevant Articles and Schedules of the 1989
Order in respect of his acts and omissions as Administrator in respect of each of the companies specified in Appendix

1 to this Order, such release to take effect in relation to each estate 28 days after the report to creditors in each case.

5 That the Applicant is not required to produce any progress reports on ceasing to act as Administrator of the

companies specified in Appendix 1 to this Order.

6 That the terms of this Order shall be explained and notified to creditors of the companies specified in Appendix 1 to
this Order when the next statutory or routine report is due, or earlier if the Respondent considers it appropriate to do

SO.

7 That there be liberty for the creditors of the companies specified in Appendix 1 to this Order, on reasonable grounds,

to apply to vary or discharge this Order within 28 days of being given notice of its terms.

8 An Order that the costs of this application are costs in each of the individual administrations specified in Appendix 1
to this Order and are to be apportioned amongst them in equal shares, provided that if the costs which fall to be borne
by any one of the companies exceeds 10% of the realisable assets within that estate, that that estate shall bear only the

part of those apportioned costs as equals 10% of that particular estate's realisable assets.

COMFFO



CO11402364 21/031623

COMFFO



CO11402364 21/031623

APPENDIX 1
ADMINISTRATIONS ON WHICH DANIEL JAMES MARK SMITH IS TO BE REMOVED AND ON WHICH
PETER MICHAEL ALLEN WILL CONTINUE ON AS SOLE ADMINISTRATOR

Company Case Reference Date of Appointment of Date of Applicant's

Administrators appointment pursuant to a
Block Transfer Order

WB 2019  Realisations | 2019 No. 24961 25 September 2019 20 January 2021

Limited

Wrights Group Limited 2019 No. 24965 25 September 2019 20 January 2021

WBM 2019 Realisations | 2019 No. 24962 25 September 2019 20 January 2021

Limited

WBC 2019 Realisations | 2019 No. 24963 25 September 2019 20 January 2021

Limited

WBED 2019 Realisations | 2019 No. 24964 25 September 2019 20 January 2021

Limited

COMFFO



CO11402364 21/031623

Paula Kelly
Proper Officer

COMFFO



